TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on December 11, 2023.

Resolution Authorizing Stipend Payment

WHEREAS, full-time employees of the Town of Pendleton not subject to a Collective Bargaining Agreement are eligible for health insurance coverage paid for by the Town; and

WHEREAS, such employees eligible for health insurance offered by the Town of Pendleton may choose to decline this coverage due to existing coverage available through a spouse or otherwise; and

WHEREAS, employees declining health insurance coverage provides substantial savings to the Town of Pendleton.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 11th day of December 2023 that employees declining health insurance coverage for the 2024 calendar year shall be paid a \$1,000.00 stipend in the last pay cycle of 2024, provided eligible employees sign and return a declination of health insurance form prior to March 1, 2024.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that this resolution shall only apply to employees not represented by a Collective Bargaining Agreement. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1